

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES SIMMONS,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 96,465

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA TERENCE
FLA. BAR NO. 656879
WEST PALM BEACH BUREAU CHIEF
CRIMINAL APPEALS

MARRETT W. HANNA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0016039
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(561) 688-7759
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | xi |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ISSUE I | 2 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE RE-OFFENDER PUNISHMENT ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE . (Restated). | |
| ISSUE II | 37 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF EITHER THE FEDERAL OR THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS. (Restated). | |
| ISSUE III | 42 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT DOES NOT UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT THE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO PLEA BARGAIN. (Restated). | |
| ISSUE IV | 47 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. (Restated). | |

| | |
|--|----|
| ISSUE V | 52 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. (Restated). | |
| ISSUE VI | 57 |
| THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS. (Restated). | |
| CONCLUSION | 61 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Bonin v. Calderon</u> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)(detailing, in graphic terms, numerous cases of violent recidivism) | 7 |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976) | 16,43 |
| <u>Chapman v. United States</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1919 | 55 |
| <u>Chapman v. United States</u> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) | 17 |
| <u>Dandridge v. Williams</u> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) | 38 |
| <u>Harmelin</u> , 501 U.S. at 965 | 50 |
| <u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991) | 49 |
| <u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 103 S. Ct. 1855 | 54 |
| <u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1483 | 54 |
| <u>McCullough v. Singletary</u> , 967 F.2d 530 (11th Cir. 1992) | 48,49 |
| <u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 17,21 |
| <u>Oyler v. Boles</u> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) | 19 |
| <u>Oyler v. Boles</u> , 82 S. Ct. 501 (1962) | 43 |
| <u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 38 |
| <u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 100 S. Ct. 1133 (1980) | 5,6,48,51 |
| <u>Smith v. Magras</u> , 124 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983) | 50 |
| <u>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Com. of Pa.</u> , 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990) | 53 |
| <u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) | 37 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1979) | 45,58 |
| <u>United States v. Cespedes</u> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998) | 22,28 |
| <u>United States v. Farmer</u> , 73 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 1996) | 7,48 |
| <u>United States v. Harris</u> , 165 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <u>United States v. Innie</u> , 77 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Jester</u> , 139 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 1998) | 38 |
| <u>United States v. LaBonte</u> , 117 S. Ct. 1673 (1997) | 58 |
| <u>United States v. LaBonte</u> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Larson</u> , 110 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Mazurie</u> , 419 U.S. 544, 95 S. Ct. 710, 42 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1975) | 55 |
| <u>United States v. Oxford</u> , 735 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1984) | 17 |
| <u>United States v. Prior</u> , 107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997) | 7,21,28 |
| <u>United States v. Quinn</u> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997) | 3 |
| <u>United States v. Rasco</u> , 123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997) | 3,7,18 |
| <u>United States v. Scroggins</u> , 880 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1989) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Washington</u> , 109 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 1997) | 6,7,17,21,28,37,58 |
| <u>United States v. Wicks</u> , 132 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 118 S.Ct. | 18 |
| <u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</u> , 102 S. Ct. 1186 (1982) | 53,55 |
| <u>Wade v. United States</u> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992) | 20 |
| <u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) | 42 |
| <u>Weems v. United States</u> , 30 S. Ct. 544 (1910) | 48 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Williams v. New York</u> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) | 52 |
| <u>Williams v. Oklahoma</u> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959) | 52 |
| <u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 39 |
| <u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976) | 50 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) | 24 |
| <u>Antone v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1980) | 24 |
| <u>Arnold v. State</u> , 566 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) | 39 |
| <u>Barber v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 576 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990) ... | 39, 45,46 |
| <u>Bloodworth v. State</u> , 504 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) | 38,50,51 |
| <u>Cowart v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1085 (Fla. 2d DCA April 28, 1999) | 8 |
| <u>Cross v. State</u> , 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (1928) | 39,49,59 |
| <u>D.P. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) | 57 |
| <u>Dorminey v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1975) | 23,44 |
| <u>Eutsey v. State</u> , 383 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1980) | 39 |
| <u>Fairweather v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) | 42 |
| <u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Com'n</u> , 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .. | 2 |
| <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Re: Sentencing Guidelines</u> , 576 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1991) . | 44 |
| <u>Gray v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1610 (Fla. 5th DCA July 9, 1999) | 27 |
| <u>Hale v. State</u> , 600 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <u>decision quashed</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 | 51,60 |
| <u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993) | 49 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Kaplan v. Peterson</u> , 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) | 15 |
| <u>King v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 60 |
| <u>L.B. v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997) | 55 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) | 24 |
| <u>London v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) | 29,30 |
| <u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Com'n</u> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) | 15 |
| <u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977) | 48,50 |
| <u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) | 2 |
| <u>McKendry v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994) | 61 |
| <u>McKnight v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) | 10,12,35,61 |
| <u>ODonnell v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 4 (Fla.1975) | 39,49,59 |
| <u>Owens v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975) | 23,44 |
| <u>People v. Eason</u> , 353 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1976) | 34 |
| <u>Perkins v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 59 |
| <u>Reynolds v. Cochran</u> , 138 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1962) | 39,59 |
| <u>Rollinson v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly D2253 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 29, 1999) | 3, 39,61 |
| <u>Ross v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992) | 40,55,59 |
| <u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) | 50 |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1979) | 23,44 |
| <u>Sowell v. State</u> , 342 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1977) | 24 |
| <u>Speed v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly D1017 (Fla 5th DCA April 23, 1999) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Bailey</u> , 360 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1978) | 38 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981) | 23,33,50,54,59 |
| <u>State v. Collins</u> , 482 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) | 35 |
| <u>State v. Cotton</u> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) | 3,12,13 |
| <u>State v. Devine</u> , 512 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) | 35 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Esbenshade</u> , 493 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) | 35 |
| <u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 388 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980) | 53 |
| <u>State v. Kinner</u> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981) | 2 |
| <u>State v. Kirk</u> , 678 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1996) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Lagares</u> , 601 A.2d 698 (N.J. 1992) | 28 |
| <u>State v. Leicht</u> , 402 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1981) | 41 |
| <u>State v. Lindsey</u> , 554 N.W.2d 215 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 555 N.W.2d 816 (Wis. 1996) | 36 |
| <u>State v. Manussier</u> , 921 P.2d 473 (Wash. 1996) | 36 |
| <u>State v. Meyers</u> , 708 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) | 29,30 |
| <u>State v. Moo Young</u> , 566 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1990) | 55 |
| <u>State v. Rivers</u> , 921 P.2d 495 (Wash. 1996) | 49 |
| <u>State v. Ross</u> , 447 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Slaughter</u> , 574 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 37 |
| <u>State v. Sobieck</u> , 701 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) | 2 |
| <u>State v. Thorne</u> , 921 P.2d 514 (Wash. 1996) | 36 |
| <u>State v. Werner</u> , 402 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1981) | 56 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>State v. Wise</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly D657 (Fla. 4th DCA March 10, 1999) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Yu</u> , 400 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1981) | 40 |
| <u>Stone v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) | 34,44 |
| <u>Tillman v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 1992) | 58 |
| <u>Todd v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 2 |
| <u>Travis v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) | 55 |
| <u>Turner v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly D2074 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 9, 1999) | 27,43 |
| <u>Walker v. Bentley</u> , 678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla.1996) | 30 |
| <u>Woods v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L.Weekly at D832 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 26, 1999) | 10,13,26,39,43,57 |
| <u>Young v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1997) | 24,46 |
| <u>Young v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 53 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3559 7
21 U.S.C. § 851 22

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-12-231(2)(d) 51
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7403(2)(a)(I) 51
Section 775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997). 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Constitutional Law, §11.4 (3d Ed. 1986) 57
LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law §2.12 57
